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Patrick L. Rendon, Esq. (SBN 126227)
Justin Bentley, Esq. (SBN 229685)
LAMB & KAWAKAMI LLP

333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4200
Los Angeles, California 90071

Email: prendon@lkfirm.com

Email: jbentley@lkfirm.com
Telephone: (213) 630-5500
Facsimile: (213) 630-5555

Attorneys for Respondent
Business Industrial Group

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of Petition Number:

BUSINESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP LP
PETITION FOR APPEAL,

For Review of Cleanup and Abatement Order RECONSIDERATION AND HEARING ON
No. R4-2013-0105 of the Los Angeles Regional | THE LOS ANGELES REGIONAL

Water Quality Control Board QUALITY CONTROL BOARD ORDER
NO. R4-2013-0105; REQUEST FOR
INTERIM STAY (23 CCR 2050.5(D))

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This Petition for Appeal, Reconsideration and a Hearing (“Petition”) is submitted on behalf
of Business Industrial Group LP, a California limited liability partnership ("Petitioner” or "BIG")
pursuant to California Water Code §§13320 & 13321 and California Code of Regulations ("CCR")
Title 23, §§2050-2066 and concerns that certain order number R4-2013-0105 issued on August 22,
2013 by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region ("RWQCB")
in connection with the properties located at 13255 South Broadway, 363 West 133" Street, and
360-366 West 132™ Street in Los Angeles, California (collectively, the "Property™), Site Cleanup
Number 0817, Site Identification Number 2040358 (the "Order"). A copy of the Order is attached

as Exhibit 1.
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Petitioner provides the following information in support of this Petition.

1. CONTACT INFORMATION OF PETITIONER

The contact information for Petitioner is as follows:

Business Industrial Group
c/o Jess Herbst

27675 Chapala

Mission Viejo, CA 92692
Fax (949) 215-2965
E-Mail: jherbst9@cox.net

Patrick L Rendén, Esq.

Lamb & Kawakami LLP

333 South Grand Avenue, Ste. 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel. (213) 630-5570

Fax (213) 630-5555

Email prendon@lkfirm.com

2. THE ACTION FOR WHICH PETITIONER SEEKS REVIEW

Petitioner respectfully hereby appeals and seeks reconsideration and a hearing on the Order,
a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1, including by way of example, but without limitation, the
purported findings of fact and conclusions reached therein.

During the period that this Petition is pending and under review, up through the time that
the RWQCB issues a final decision on this Petition and BIG ceases to pursue its rights and
remedies before the RWQCB and a court of law, Petitioner also requests that the Order and BIG’s
obligations thereunder be held in abeyance pursuant to 23 CCR §2050.5(d) and stayed pursuant to
California Water Code §13321.

3. THE DATE THE RWQCB ACTED

The RWQCB issued the Order on August 22, 2013.

4. STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THE ACTION WAS AND IS
INAPPROPRIATE OR IMPROPER

Petitioner’s concerns and grounds for objecting to the Order are as follows:

A. Order Must Include Potentially Responsible Parties: In the prior drafts of the Order,

T.A. Davis Company (“TADCO”) was previously named in, and subject to, the Order. However,
the final Order issued on August 22, 2013 expressly removes TADCO from the Order. BIG

objects to the removal of TADCO from the Order and hereby requests an appeal, reconsideration
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and hearing on the decision to remove TADCO from the Order. The grounds for removing
TADCO are neither factually nor legally valid. Furthermore, BIG was not provided an opportunity
to be heard on the decision to remove TADCO. TADCO should be made part of the Order. In
addition. the Order should be directed at, and include, all other parties who are potentially
responsible for the conditions in the soils and groundwater that the RWQCB complains of in the
Order. The RWQCB issued separate orders to Standard Metals Recycling Corp. (“Standard
Metals”) and to General Welding Supply (“General Welding”). However, beyond the foregoing,
the RWQCB has been advised of other potentially responsible parties as follows: (i) Al Plating
Company, 318 West 131 Street, Los Angeles, CA 90061, (ii) Lyle Van Patten, 321 West 135"
Street, Los Angele, CA 90061, (iii) Mel Shalon Drums, 408 West 132" Street, Los Angeles, CA
90061, (iv) Connector Plating Corp., 327 West 132" Street, Los Angeles, CA 90061, (v)
Consolidated International Automotive, 13010 South Broadway, Los Angeles, CA 90061, (vi)
WLS Coatings, Inc., 13414 South Broadway, Los Angeles, CA 90061, (vii) Gallagher Ferguson
Eng Inc., 215 West 134" Street, Los Angeles, CA 90061, (viii) Union Oil Company Bulk Station,
13500 South Broadway, Los Angeles, CA 90061. (See, e.g., LM Environmental Consultants April
27, 1998 report contained in RWQCB file.)

B. Remove BIG from the Order or, in the alternative, designate BIG as Secondarily

Responsible: BIG’s sole nexus of responsibility appears to arise from its ownership of the
Property. BIG did not operate at the Property. Therefore, through this Petition BIG appeals and
seeks reconsideration and a hearing of the RWQCB decision to name BIG under the Order. BIG
should be removed from the Order altogether. In the alternative, in the event the RWQCB is
disinclined to remove BIG from the Order, at a minimum and without denying the fact that BIG
should be removed from the Order altogether, BIG should be designated as a secondarily
responsible party under the Order.

C. The Order violates BIG’s Right to Due Process and Equal Protection: Removing

TADCO from the Order and issuing an Order that is directed solely at BIG without prior notice and
an opportunity to be heard violates BIG’s rights to due process and equal protection. Through this

Petition, BIG requests that TADCO be added to the Order once again and that BIG be removed
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from the Order or, in the alternative, named as a secondarily responsible party (though BIG denies
that it is a secondarily responsible party).

D. Hearing and Evidence: BIG respectfully requests that the RWQCB provide an

evidentiary hearing, including testimony from witnesses and documentary evidence, and oral
argument on the Order pursuant to the United States Constitution, the California Constitution,
California Water Code §13320, California Government Code §11400, et seq., 23 CCR §6438, et
seq., and 23 CCR §2050.6(a), (b).

The foregoing are discussed in more detail in the Memorandum of Points and Authorities
set forth below.

5. THE MANNER IN WHICH PETITIONER IS AGGRIEVED

Petitioner is aggrieved for the reasons set forth above in Section 4. TADCO should be
named in the Order and be identified as the primary responsible party in the Order. In addition,
BIG should not be named in the Order. Furthermore, to the extent the investigation shows that
other persons are liable, those parties also should be made part of the Order or, in the alternative, a

separate order should be directed at such parties.

6. SPECIFIC ACTION WHICH PETITIONER REQUESTS

Petitioner requests that the RWQCB (i) add TADCO to the Order, (ii) remove or dismiss
BIG from the Order altogether or, at a minimum and without admitting liability, designate BIG as a
secondarily responsible party under the Order, and (iii) issue the Order to others who are
responsible for the matters that the RWQCB complains of.

7. STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Petitioner’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities is attached as Exhibit 2 and

incorporated herein by this reference.

8. STATEMENT OF DELIVERY OF PETITION TO INTERESTED PERSONS

This Petition has been sent to the RWQCB and to the other RWQCB interested parties.
/11
/11
111
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9. STATEMENT THAT SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES OR OBJECTIONS WERE RAISED

BEFORE THE REGIONAL BOARD

The foregoing issues have been raised and been before the RWQCB for years now. As an
example, even prior to the issuance of the Order, the RWQCB had directed TADCO to delineate
the soil and groundwater contamination pursuant to California Water Code §13267. (See, e.g.,

Exhibit 3, August 31,2001 RWQCB Directive to TADCO.) In the August 31, 2001 directive, the
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RWQCB further states, in pertinent part:

“Regional Board staff has reviewed the ‘Report of Environmental
Research and Subsurface Investigations, Part II: Investigation of Site
Properties’, dated November 3, 1999, prepared by FREY
Environmental, Inc. (Frey), ‘Groundwater Monitoring Report’, dated
May 21, 1999, ‘Subsurface Environmental Investigation of Soil’
dated May 14, 1997 and September 19, 1997, prepared by Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE). Based on the information submitted,
the TADCO property has been in use for storage, mixing and
manufacturing of polyurethane resin. Several environmental
assessments have been performed at the site since 1990. Analytical
results of the soil and groundwater at the site have been impacted
with petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile organic

compounds. ...Regional Board staff concludes that past operations at
the site have contributed to the contamination of soil and
groundwater.” (Id., p. 1, Para. 2.)

10. REQUEST FOR PREPARATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

By copy of this Petition to the RWQCB, Petitioner requests the preparation of the

Administrative Record.

Dated:

September 23, 2013 AMB, & KAWAKAMI LLP

[

By:

Patrick L. Rendon
Attorneys for Petitioner
BUSINESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, LP
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Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

August 22, 2013

Mr. James Herbst

Business Industrial Group LP CERTIFIED MAIL
27675 Chapala RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mission Viejo, CA 92692 ' 7012 3460 0001 6365 7663
SUBJECT: CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2013-0105

SITE/CASE FILE: FORMER TADCO FACILITY AND BIG PROPERTY, 13255 SOUTH
BROADWAY, 363 WEST 133RD STREET, 13255 SOUTH BROADWAY,
AND 360-366 WEST 132ND STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
(SITE CLEANUP NO. 0817, SITE ID NO. 2040358)

Dear Mr. Herbst:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is
the public agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water
quality for all beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles County and Ventura County,
including the above-referenced site.

Enclosed is Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0105 (CAO), directing you to assess,
monitor, cleanup, and abate the effects of contaminants discharged to the soil and groundwater
at 13255 south Broadway, 360-366 West 132" Street and 363 West 133 Street, Los Angeles,
California. This Order is issued under section 13304 of the California Water Code. Should the
Discharger fail to comply with any provision of this Order, it may be subject to further
enforcement action, including injunction and civil monetary remedies, pursuant to applicable
California Water Code sections including, but not limited to, sections 13304, 13308, and 13350.

A draft of this CAO was provided to you on January 25, 2013, inviting comments. You
submitted your comments, through your attorney, Mr. Patrick Rendon of Lamb & Kawakami
LLP, on the draft CAO in your letter, dated June 3, 2013. The attached document, titled
Responsiveness Summary - Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order R4-2013-XXXX, summarizes’
your comments and how we addressed them in the attached CAO.

The Regional Board staff reviewed the completed Chemical Use and Storage Questionnaire
(CUQ) and chemical purchase records submitted by T.A. Davis Company (TADCO) on October
20, 2010. On March 11, 2013, Regional Board staff and management also had a meeting with
TADCO owner and consultant and discussed the submittals, site history and the draft of this

Marta Mesmaniay, cHam | SaMuel UNGER, BXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th 8t., Suite 200, Los Angetes. CA 80013 | www.waterboards.cs. gov/losangsies

w5,
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Mr. James Herbst -2- August 22, 2013
Former TADCO Facility and BIG Property ’

CAQ. Based on the review of the CUQ, chemical purchase history, discussions with TADCO,
site history and results of site assessments, the Regional Board has determined that TADCO
should be removed from the CAQ. The Regional Board has become convinced that chemicals
historically used by TADCO did not contribute to the waste constituents discharged to the soll
and groundwater. TADCO used some of the chemicals detected in the soil and groundwater,
such as acetone and toluene, but purchase records show that TADCO purchased and used
those chemicals in very small quantities.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Bizuayshu Ayele at
(213) 576-6623 or by email at bayele@waterboards.ca.gov or Mr. Jeffrey Hu at (213) 576~
6803 or by email at ghu@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

S s g L/O/\f&,ﬁf\
Samue! Unger, P.E.
Executive Officer

Enclosure;  a) Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0105
b) Responsiveness Summary - Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order R4-2013-
XXX

cc: Mrs. Barbara Vidmar, General Welding Company
Mr. Brett Bowyer, Bowyer Environmental Consulting Inc.
Ms. Emily Yukich, Fox Rothschild LLP
Mr. Greg Levine, Standard Metals Corporation
Mr. Hisam Baqai, Hisam & Associates
Mr. John Payne, Frey Environmental inc.
Ms. Julie Marshall, Rincon Consuitants Inc.
Mr. Larry Berna, T.A. Davis Company (TADCO)
Mr. Michael Baum, Resch Polster & Berger LLP
Mr. Patrick Rendon, Lamb & Kawakami LLP



‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD -
LLOS ANGELES REGION

CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2013-0105
REQUIRING

BUSINESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP LP

TO ASSESS, CLEANUP, AND ABATE

WASTE DISCHARGED TO WATERS OF THE STATE
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13304)

AT THE FORMER TADCO FACILITY AND BIG PROPERTY
263 WEST 1337° STREET, 13255 SOUTH BROADWAY,
AND 360-366 WEST 132"° STREET,

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90061
(SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM NO. 0817, SITE ID NO. 2040358)

This Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0105 (Order) is issued to Business Industrial
Group LP (BIG) based on provisions of California Water Code sections 13304 and 13267, which
authorize the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) to
issue a Cleanup and Abatement Order and require the submittal of technical and monitoring
reports.

The Regional Board finds that:

BACKGROUND

1. Discharger: Business Industrial Group LP (BIG) [hereinafter called Discharger] is a
Responsible Party (RP) due to its ownership of a multi-parcel property located at 363 West
1339 Street, 13255 South Broadway and 360-366 West 132" Street, Los Angeles,
California (Site). BIG has been leasing its property to companies operating manufacturing
and warehousing facilities. Historical manufacturing operations at the Site include garment,
display and polyurethane resin manufacturing.

Previous site assessments indicate that there has been discharge of wastes, including
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), such as acetone and trichloroethene (TCE), aromatic
hydrocarbons such as benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BTEX), polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) and petroleum hydrocarbons, to the environment.

As detailed in this Order, the Discharger permitted waste to be discharged or deposited
where it is, or probably will be discharged into the waters of the state which creates, or
threatens to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance.

2 Location: The Site is comprised of three parcels with the following addresses: 363 West
133 Street, 13255 South Broadway and 380-366 West 132" Street, Los Angeles,
California. Attachment A, Figure 1, Site Location Map, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, depicts the location of the Site. Additionally, Figure 2, Site Map, of
Attachment A, also attached hereto and incorporated herein, depicts historical and current
Site features. '
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The Site is located in an industrial area and is bounded by properties which were or are stil
occupied by industrial facilities. General Welding Company (General Welding), which
manufactures acetylene, is located south of the Site across 133" Street, and Standard
Metals Recycling Corporation (Standard Metals), is located to the southwest of the Site.
Standard Metals is a scrap metals recycling facility. Both General Welding and Standard
Metals have open case files with the Regional Board. A commuter rail track runs parallel to
the western property boundary.

3 Groundwater Basin: The Site is located in the eastern-most portion of the West Coast
Basin near the boundary between the Central and West Coast groundwater basins. Both
basins are underlain by semi-perched aquifers and a series of deeper aquifers that are used
for groundwater production. These aquifers are part of Holocene and late Pleistocene
deposits, the Lakewood Formation and the San Pedro Formation.

As set forth in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan),
which was adopted on June 13, 1994, the Regional Board has designated beneficial uses
for groundwater among which include Municipal and Domestic drinking water supplies
(MUN) in the West Coast Basin and has established water quality objectives for the
protection of these beneficial uses.

SITE HISTORY

4. Site Description and Activities: The Site is an approximately 3.7-acre property, divided
into three distinct parcels with the following addresses: 363 West 133" Street, 13255 South
Broadway and 360-366 VWest 132" Street in Los Angeles. The property has been owned by
BIG since approximately 1973.

The Site was historically part of the Rosecrans oil field where extensive oil exploration and

. production was carried out from approximately 1925 to the late 1960s or early 1970s. Aerial
photos and the California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal
Resources (DOGGR) maps show that there were oil derricks and wells on the Site and
adjacent properties in the late 1920s. The depths of the oil wells were reported to range
from approximately 4,000 feet to more than 6,000 feet below ground surface (bgs).

The BIG property is occupied by two buildings with street addresses 13255 South Broadway
and 360-366 West 132" Street. The 13255 South Broadway building is a single-story
building, approximately 108,000 square feet in size and occupies the east parcel of the
property. A garment maker and a fencing contractor have been operating in the building.

The 360-366 West 132™ Street building is a single-story building, approximately 27,000
square feet in size and occupies the west parce! of the property. A display manufacturer
operated in the building and used a spray paint booth as part of its manufacturing process.
The building is currently used for warehousing items.

The 363 West 133" Street parcel is approximately 0.7 acre in size and located in the south-
central portion of the BIG property. T.A. Davies Company (TADCO) operated a chemical
mixing facility on the parcel from approximately 1979 to 1996 for manufacturing
polyurethane resin. :

For its operations, TADCO had three 6,500-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs), an
above-ground storage tank (AST) farm, chemical mixing equipment, a drum storage area, a
concrete underground septic tank, a shop and office building.
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5. Chemical Usage: Based on a completed Chemical Use and Storage Questionnaire (CUQ)
and other records available in the Regional Board's files for the Site:

a. TADCO stored and used ethylenediamine, propylene oxide, diphenylmethane
diisocyanate, catalytic reformer petroleum distillate, polyether polyl, naphthalene, and
diesel fuel. Acetone and other solvents containing aromatic hydrocarbons, such as
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene and xylene, were also used.

b. Ethylenediamine, propylene oxide and diesel fuel were stored in USTs and above-
ground storage tanks (ASTs) for manufacturing polyurethane resin and to support the
manufacturing operation.

EVIDENCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE AND BASIS FOR SECTION 13304 ORDER

6. Waste Discharges: Site investigations conducted at the Site since 1990 indicate waste
discharges to the soil and groundwater occurred at the Site. The Site investigations
involved soil gas sampling, soil borings for soil sampling and groundwater monitoring well
installations for groundwater sampling and monitoring.

VOCs, such as acetone and TCE, aromatic hydrocarbons, such as BTEX, PCBs and
petroleum hydrocarbons, were detected in the soil and groundwater on a parcel that was
occupied by TADCO.

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) and TCE were detected in soil vapor samples
collected from the former drum storage area and the former facility gate. The maximum
reported concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE and TCE in the soil vapor were 358 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) and 102 pg/L, respectively. '

Acetone was detected throughout the soil column in one of the borings, located southwest of
the former location of the USTs, up to a maximum concentration of 104,000 micrograms per
kilogram (ug/kg). Acetone was also detected in soil samples collected from the bottom of
UST excavations at a maximum concentration of 14,000 ug/kg. Toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes were detected from near-surface to the water table in a soil boring located in the
former drum storage area. The maximum reported concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene
and xylenes in the soil samples collected from the soil boring were 22,000 pg/kg, 23,000
ug/kg and 119,000 ug/kg, respectively.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected at all depth intervals in the soil boring
located southwest of the former location of USTs. The maximum concentration of TPH was
reported at 870 milligrams per kilogram.

TCE and PCBs were also detected in soil samples in the former drum storage and UST
areas.

One groundwater monitoring well was installed onsite with three other offsite groundwater
monitoring wells. TPH, TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and vinyl chloride were detected in the
groundwater with maximum concentrations of 2,420 pg/L, 9,020 pg/L, 753 pg/L and 130
ug/L, respectively.

7 Source Elimination and Remediation Status: The following source removal activities were
completed at the Site:
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a. Three USTs and several ASTs from a tank farm were removed in 1996. A septic system
was also demolished and removed from the Site in 1996.

b. The chemical mixing facility was decommissioned in 1996. The parcel which was
occupied by the facility is currently vacant.

8. Summary of Findings from Subsurface Investigations

The Regional Board has reviewed and evaluated the technical reports and records
pertaining to the discharge, detection, and distribution of wastes at the Site and the Site
vicinity. Elevated levels of VOCs, such as acetone and TCE, PCBs, petroleum hydrocarbons
and other wastes have been detected in soil vapor, soil matrix, and groundwater beneath
the Site.

a. Waste constituents were detected at high concentrations in the soil at the Site, indicating
historical releases onsite. :

Acetone was detected in the soil from near-surface to the water table in a soil boring on
the former TADCO facility. Acetone was also detected in soil samples collected from the
bottom of UST excavations.

Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in soil samples collected in the former
drum storage area. TCE, TPH and PCBs were also detected in soil samples collected
from locations close to the former UST and drum storage areas.

b. Review of a completed Chemical Use and Storage Questionnaire (CUQ) and purchase
records submitted by TADCO indicates that TADCO purchased 31 pounds of acetone
and 2 pounds of toluene for use in its operations between 1984 and 1996. Acetone and
toluene are waste constituents detected in the soil and groundwater at the Site.
However, TADCO’s use of these chemicals was historically very minimal. Other waste
constituents discharged to the soil and groundwater, such as TCE, were not purchased
and used by TADCO.

TADCO also purchased and used a total of 149,892 pounds of aromatic hydrocarbon
between 1984 and 1996. The aromatic hydrocarbon onsists of solvent naphtha, 1,2,4-
and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, diethylbenzene, cumene and xylene. However, these
constituents are not the major waste constituents detected in the soil and groundwater.

c. The maximum concentrations of benzene and TCE in the soil matrix are 1,000 ug/kg and
12,000 pg/kg, respectively. The concentrations of benzene and TCE in the soil matrix
exceed soil screening levels (SSLs) for the soil type beneath the Site by several orders of
magnitude, posing a threat to groundwater quality.

The maximum concentration of TCE in the soil matrix also exceeds the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region [X's direct contact exposure
pathways Regional Screening Levels (RSLs) for residential and commercial/industrial
land uses.

d. The maximum concentrations of TCE and cis-1,2-DCE in the soil vapor are 102 Mg/L
and 358 pglL, respectively. The concentrations of TCE and cis-1,2-DCE in the soil vapor
exceed the California Human Health Screening Levels (CHSSLs) of 0.528 pg/L and 15.9



Former TADCO Facility and BIG Property Site Cleanup No. 0817
Page 5 ~ Order No. R4-2013-0105

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

pg/L for residential land use and 1.77 Hg/L and 44.4 yg/L for commercial/industrial land
use, respectively.

e. The maximum concentrations of TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and viny! chloride in the groundwater
beneath the Site are 9,020 pg/L, 753 pg/L and 130 dg/L, respectively. The
concentrations of TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and viny! chloride in the groundwater exceed the
USEPA’s or California Department of Public Health’s (CDPH's) Maximum Contaminant
Levels (MCL) of 5 ug/L for TCE, 6 pg/L for cis-1,2-DCE and 0.5 ug/L for viny! chloride by
more than two orders of magnitude, respectively.

Regulatory Status: BIG petitioned the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water
Board) for review of a California VWater Code (CWC) section 13267 Order issued to both BIG
and TADCO on June 24, 2010. The Regional Board granted time extensions to TADCO to
comply with the same Order until it submitted the required CUQ for evaluation of its
chemical use and storage history at the Site. TADCO submitted the required CUQ to the
Regional Board in October 2010. '

Impairment of Drinking Water Wells: The Regional Board has the authority to require the
Discharger and other dischargers to pay for or provide uninterrupted replacement water
service to each affected public water supplier or private well owner in accordance with Water
Code section 13304. '

Sources of Information: The sources for the evidence summarized above include but are
not limited to: reports and other documentation in Regional Board files, telephone calls and
e-mail communication with responsible parties, their attorneys and consultants, and site
visits.

AUTHORITY - LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
Section 13304(a) of the Water Code provides that:

“Any person who has discharged or discharges waste into the waters of this state in
violation of any waste discharge requirement or other order or prohibition issued by a
regional board or the state board, or who has caused or permitted, causes or permits, or
threatens to cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or
probably will be, discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create,
a condition of pollution or nuisance, shall upon order of the regional board, clean up the
waste or abate the effects of the waste, or, in the case of threatened pollution or nuisance,
take other necessary remedial action, including, but not limited to, overseeing cleanup and
abatement efforts. A cleanup and abatement order issued by the state board or a regional
board may require the provision of, or payment for, uninterrupted replacement water service,
which may include wellhead treatment, to each affected public water supplier or private well
owner. Upon failure of any person to comply with the cleanup or abatement order, the
Attorney General, at the request of the board, shall petition the superior court for that county
for the issuance of an injunction requiring the person to comply with the order. In the Sulft,
the court shall have jurisdiction to grant a prohibitory or mandatory injunction, either
preliminary or permanent, as the facts may warrant.” '

Section 13304(c)(1) of the California Water Code provides that:

“ . the person or persons who discharged the waste, discharges the waste, or threatened
to cause or permit the discharge of the waste within the meaning of subdivision (a), are
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14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

liable to that government agency to the extent of the reasonable costs actually incurred in
cleaning up the waste, abating the effects of the waste, supervising cleanup or abatement
activities, or taking other remedial actions. . .”

Section 13267(b)(1) of the California Water Code provides that:

“In conducting an investigation..., the regional board may require that any person who has
discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged or, discharging, or who
proposes to discharge waste within its region . . .shall furnish, under penalty of perjury,
technical or monitoring program reports which the regional board requires. The burden,
including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report
and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring those reports, the regional board
shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and
shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the reports.”

The State Water Resources Control Board (hereafter State Water Board) has adopted
Resolution No. 92-49, the Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and
Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304. This Policy sets forth the
policies and procedures to be used during an investigation or cleanup of a polluted site and
requires that cleanup levels be consistent with State Water Board Resolution 68-16, the
Statement of Policy With Respect to Maintaining High Quality of Waters in California.
Resolution 92-49 and the Basin Plan establish the cleanup levels to be achieved.
Resolution 92-49 requires the waste to be cleaned up to background, or if that is not
reasonable, to an alternative level that is the most stringent level that is economically and
technologically feasible in accordance with Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR)
Section 2550.4. Any alternative cleanup level to background must (1) be consistent with the
maximum benefit to the people of the state; (2) not unreasonably affect present and
anticipated beneficial use of such water; and (3) not result in water quality less than that
prescribed in the Basin Plan and applicable Water Quality Control Plans and Policies of the
State Water Board.

The Regional Board adopted the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region
(Basin Plan), which identifies beneficial uses and establishes water quality objectives to
protect those uses. The Site overlies groundwater within the Central Basin. The beneficial
uses of the groundwater beneath the Site are municipal (MUN), industrial (IND), and
agricultural supply (AGR). Water quality objectives that apply to the groundwater at the Site
include the state MCLs. The MCL for TCE is 5 pg/L. The concentrations of TCE in
groundwater at and downgradient of the Site exceed the water quality objectives for the '
wastes. The exceedance of applicable water quality objectives in the Basin Plan constitutes
pollution as defined in Water Code section 13050(1)(1). The wastes detected in
groundwater, soil matrix and vapor at the Site have caused and threaten to continue to
cause pollution, including contamination, and nuisance.

DISCHARGER LIABILITY

Acetone, TCE, PCBs, petroleum hydrocarbons and other constituents discharged at the Site
constitute "waste" as defined in Water Code section 13050(d).

As described in Findings of this Order, the Discharger is subject to an order pursuant to
Water Code section 13304 because the Discharger has permitted waste to be discharged or
deposited where it has discharged to waters of the state and has created, and continues to
threaten to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance. The condition of pollution is a priority



Former TADCO Facility and BIG Property Site Cleanup No. 0817
Page 7 Order No. R4-2013-0105

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

violation and issuance or adoption of a cleanup or abatement order pursuant to Water Code
Section 13304 is appropriate and consistent with policies of the Regional Board.

Due to the activities described in this Order, the Discharger has permitted wastes, including
VOCs, particularly acetone, TCE, and vinyl chloride, to be discharged or deposited where
the wastes are, or probably will be discharged into the waters of the state which creates a
condition of pollution or nuisance. The Discharger has permitted VOCs to be discharged or
deposited where the wastes are or probably will pose a potential human health threat to
occupants of the buildings onsite through direct contact exposure to contaminated soil
and/or groundwater or through vapor intrusion into indoor air. The Discharger, as the owner

of a property, is responsible for complying with this Order.

This Order requires investigation and cleanup of the Site in compliance with the Water
Code, the applicable Basin Plan, Resolution 92-49, and other applicable plans, policies, and
regulations.

As described in Findings in this Order, the Discharger is subject to an order pursuant to
Water Code section 13267 to submit technical reports because existing data and
information about the Site indicate that waste has been discharged, is discharging, or is
suspected of discharging, at the property, which is or was owned by the Discharger named
in this Order, BIG, its agents, successors, and assigns. The technical reports required by
this Order are necessary to assure compliance with Section 13304 of the Water Code,
including to adequately investigate and cleanup the Site to protect the beneficial uses of
waters of the state, to protect against nuisance, and to protect human health and the
environment. '

CONCLUSIONS

The Regional Board is declining to name additional potentially responsible parties (PRPs)
for the Site in this Order at this time. Substantial evidence indicates that the Discharger
permitted waste to be discharged into waters of the state and is therefore appropriately
named as responsible party in this Order. The Regional Board will continue to investigate
whether additional PRPs caused or permitted the discharge of waste at the Site and
whether these or other parties should be named as additional responsible parties to this
Order. The Regional Board may amend this Order or issue a separate order or orders in the
future as a result of this investigation and as more information becomes available. Although
investigation concerning additional PRPs is ongoing, the Regional Board desires to issue
this Order as waiting will only delay remediation of the Site.

Issuance of this Order is being taken for the protection of the environment and as such is

~exempt from provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pubic

Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) in accordance with California Code of Regulations,
titte 14, sections 15061(b)(3), 15306, 15307, 15308, and 15321. This Order generally
requires the Discharger to submit plans for approval prior to implementation of cleanup
activities at the Site. Mere submittal of plans is exempt from CEQA as submittal will not
cause a direct or indirect physical change in the environment and/or is an activity that
cannot possibly have a significant effect on the environment. CEQA review at this time
would be premature and speculative, as there is simply not enough information concerning
the Discharger's proposed remedial activities and possible associated environmental
impacts. If the Regional Board determines that implementation of any plan required by this
Order will have a significant effect on the environment, the Regional Board will conduct the
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necessary and appropriate environmental review prior to Executive Officer's approval of the
applicable plan.

24. Pursuant to Water Code section 13304, the Regional Board may seek reimbursement for all
reasonable costs to oversee cleanup of such waste, abatement of the effects thereof, or
other remedial action.

25. Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Board may petition the State Water
Board to review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California
Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following. The State Water Board must
receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the
thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the
petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day.
Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet
at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.qov/public notices/petitions/water gquality

or will be provided upon request.
REQUIRED ACTIONS

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to section 13304 and 13267 of the
California Water Code, that the Discharger shall investigate, cleanup the waste and abate the
effects of waste forthwith discharging at and from 363 West 133 Street, 13255 South
Broadway and 360-366 West 132™ Street, Los Angeles, California. “Forthwith” means as soon
as reasonably possible, but in any event no later than the compliance dates within the time
schedule listed in Attachment B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which
may be revised by the Executive Officer without revising this Order. More specifically, the
Discharger shall:

1. Develop and Submit a Site Assessment Work Plan to Assess, Characterize and
Delineate the Extent of Wastes in Soil and Groundwater:

a. Fully assess and characterize and completely delineate the vertical and horizontal extent
of wastes onsite and offsite in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and groundwater, including
VOCs, such as benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BTEX), acetone, TCE,
cis-1,2-DCE and vinyl chloride, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum
hydrocarbons and any other waste constituents at the Site.

b. Install additional groundwater monitoring wells upgradient to the source areas for
evaluating incoming groundwater plumes to the Site, determining the groundwater flow
direction beneath the Site and assessing and monitoring waste constituents detected in
the soil and groundwater. At least three groundwater monitoring wells are necessary to
determine the groundwater flow direction.

c. Adequately assess and define the extent of waste constituents, such as PCBs, cis-1,2-
DCE and petroleum hydrocarbons, with additional soil borings.

d. Include a time schedule for implementation of the Site Assessment Work Plan within the
Plan.
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e. Upon Executive Officer approval of the Site Assessment Work Plan(s), you shall
implement the Site Assessment Work Plan in accordance with the approved time

schedule.
“f,  Completion of the site assessment may require multiple work plans.

2. Develop and Submit a Conceptual Site Model: The Conceptual Site Model (CSM) should
include a written presentation with graphic illustrations of discharge scenario, geology and
hydrogeology, waste fate and transport in soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater, distribution
of wastes, exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and other relevant information. The CSM
shall be constructed based upon actual data collected from the Site.

The CSM shall include a preliminary human health risk assessment (HHRA), considering all
waste constituents in the soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater, all exposure pathways and
sensitive receptors. The CSM shall be updated and submitted upon request by the Regional
Board as new information becomes available.

If interpretation of the CSM suggests that assessment, characterization and delineation of
waste constituents is incomplete, you shall prepare and submit a work plan to complete
assessment and characterization of VOCs, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum
hydrocarbons and other potential waste constituents in soil vapor, soil matrix and
groundwater and to fully delineate the vertical and lateral extent of wastes in the soil and
groundwater onsite and offsite.

3. Conduct Remedial Action: Implement a cleanup and abatement program for the cleanup
of wastes in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and groundwater and the abatement of the effects of
the discharges of waste on beneficial uses of water. Specifically, you shall:

A. Develop a comprehensive Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for cleanup of wastes in the soil
matrix, soil vapor and groundwater originating from the Site and submit it for Regional
Board review and approval. The RAP shall include, at a minimum:

i. Preliminary cleanup goals for soil and groundwater in compliance with State Water
Board Resolution 92-49 (“Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and
Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304"). Resolution 92-49,
Section lll.G. requires cleanup to background, unless that is not reasonable.
Alternative cleanup levels to background must comply with California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, sections 2550.4, and be consistent with maximum benefit to
the people of the state, protect beneficial uses, and result in compliance with the
Basin Plan. Alternative cleanup levels for groundwater shall not exceed water quality
objectives in the Basin Plan, including California’s MCLs and Notification Levels for
drinking water as established by the State Department of Public Health. Alternative
cleanup levels for soil and soil vapor shall not exceed levels that will result in
groundwater exceeding water quality objectives in the Basin Plan, including
California’'s MCLs and Notification Levels for drinking water as established by the
State Department of Public Health.

i. Discussion of the technology(ies) proposed for remediation of soil matrix, soil vapor
and groundwater.
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i. Description of the selection criteria for choosing the proposed method over other
potential remedial options. Discuss the technical merit, suitability of the selected
method under the given site conditions and waste constituents present, economic
and temporal feasibility, and immediate and/or future beneficial results.

iv. Estimation of cumulative mass of wastes to be removed with the selected method.
Include all calculations and methodology used to obtain this estimate.

v. A proposed time schedule for completion of the remedial action plan.

The following information shall be considered when establishing preliminary cleanup
goals:

a. Soil cleanup levels for VOCs and TPH set forth in the Regional Board’s Interim Site
Assessment and Cleanup Guidebook, May 1996.

b. Human health protection levels set forth in the current USEPA Region IX’s RSLs.

c. Protection from vapor intrusion and protection of indoor air quality based on the
California EPA’s January 2005 (or later version) Use of Human Health Screening
Levels (CHHSLS) in Evaluation of Contaminated Properties. Soil vapor sampling
requirements are stated in the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and
Regional Board January 2003 Advisory - Active Soil Gas Investigations, and the
DTSC February 2005 (or latest version) Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation
of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Alr.

Revisions to or additional RAPs may be needed if the implemented remedial measure
does not completely achieve all Site cleanup goals.

B. Upon Regional Board approval of the Remedial Action Plan(s), you shall implement the
RAP in accordance with the approved time schedule.

C. You shall submit quarterly remediation progress reports to this Regional Board as set
forth in the Monitoring and Reporting Program (Attachment C). The quarterly
remediation progress reports shall document all performance data associated with the
operating systems.

4. Conduct Groundwater Monitoring: Implement a quarterly groundwater monitoring
program as set forth in the Monitoring and Reporting Program (Attachment C). The next
guarterly groundwater monitoring report shall be due by January 15, 2014.

5. Time Schedule: The Discharger shall submit all required work plans and reports and
complete work within the time schedule listed in Attachment B attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, which may be revised by the Executive Officer without
revising this Order.

6. The Regional Board’s authorized representative(s) shall be allowed:
a. Entry upon premises where a regulated facility or activity is located, conducted, or where

records are stored, under the conditions of this Order;
b. Access to copy any records that are stored under the conditions of this Order;
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7.

10.

1.

12.

. Access to inspect any facility, equipment (including monitoring and control equipment),
practices, or operations regulated or required under this Order; and

d. The right to photograph, sample, and monitor the Site for the purpose of ensuring
compliance with this Order, or as otherwise authorized by the California Water Code.

Contractor/Consultant Qualification: As -required by the California Business and
Professions Code Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1, all reports shall be prepared by, or
under the supervision of, a California registered professional engineer or geologist and
signed by the registered professional. All technical reports submitted by the Discharger
shall include a statement signed by the authorized representative certifying under penalty of
law that the representative has examined and is familiar with the report and that to his
knowledge, the report is true, complete, and accurate. All technical documents shall be
signed by and stamped with the seal of the above-mentioned qualified professionals that
reflects a license expiration date. :

This Order is not intended to permit or allow the Discharger to cease any work required by
any other Order issued by the Regional Board, nor shall it be used as a reason to stop or
redirect any investigation or cleanup or remediation programs ordered by the Regional
Board or any other agency. Furthermore, this Order does not exempt the Discharger from
compliance with any other laws, regulations, or ordinances which may be applicable, nor
does it legalize these waste treatment and disposal facilities, and it leaves unaffected any
further restrictions on those facilities which may be contained in other statutes or required by
other agencies.

The Discharger shall submit a 30-day advance notice to the Regional Board of any planned
changes in name, ownership, or control of the Site and shall provide a 30-day advance
notice of any planned physical changes to the Site that may affect compliance with this
Order. In the event of a change in ownership or operator, the Discharger also shall provide
a 30-day advance notice, by letter, to the succeeding owner/operator of the existence of this
Order, and shall submit a copy of this advance notice to the Regional Board.

Abandonment of any groundwater well(s) at the Site must be approved by and reported to
the Executive Officer at least 30 days in advance. Any groundwater wells removed must be
replaced within a reasonable time, at a location approved by the Executive Officer. With
written justification, the Executive Officer may approve the abandonment of groundwater
wells without replacement. When a well is removed, all work shall be completed in
accordance with California Department of Water Resources Bulletin 74-90, “California Well
Standards,” Monitoring Well Standards Chapter, Part lli, Sections 16-19.

In the event compliance cannot be achieved within the terms of this Order, the Discharger
has the opportunity to request, in writing, an extension of the time specified. The extension
request shall include an explanation why the specified date could not or will not be met and
justification for the requested period of extension. Any extension request shall be submitted
as soon as the situation is recognized and no later than the compliance date. Extension
requests not approved in writing with reference to this Order are denied.

Reference herein to determinations and considerations to be made by the Regional Board
regarding the terms of the Order shall be made by the Executive Officer. Decisions and
directives made by the Executive Officer in regards to this Order shall be as if made by the
Regional Board.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The Regional Board, through its Executive Officer, may revise this Order as additional
information becomes available. Upon request by the Discharger, and for good cause
shown, the Executive Officer may defer, delete or extend the date of compliance for any
action required of the Discharger under this Order. The authority of the Regional Board, as
contained in the California Water Code, to order investigation and cleanup, in addition to
that described herein, is in no way limited by this Order.

Continue any remediation or monitoring activities until such time as the Executive Officer
determines that sufficient cleanup has been accomplished and this Order has been

rescinded.

Reimburse the Regional Board for reasonable costs associated with oversight of the
investigation and cleanup of the Site soils and groundwater emanating from the Site.
Provide the Regional Board with the name or names and contact information for the person
to be provided billing statements from the State Water Resources Control Board.

A Public Participation Plan shall be prepared and/or updated when directed by the Executive
Officer as necessary to reflect the degree of public interest in the investigation and cleanup
process. .

The Regional Board, under the authority given by Water Code section 13267(b)(1), requires
you to include a perjury statement in all reports submitted under this Order. The perjury
statement shall be signed by a senior authorized representative (not by a consultant). The
perjury statement shall be in the following format:

“I [NAME], certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared by me, or under my direction or supervision, in accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The State Water Board adopted regulations requiring the electronic submittals of information
over the internet using the State Water Board GeoTracker data management system. You
are required to comply by uploading all reports and correspondence on to the GeoTracker
data management system. The text of the regulations can be found at the URL:

http://www.waterboards ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting/docs/final electronic_regs
dec04.pdf.

Failure to comply with the terms or conditions of this Order may result in imposition of civil
liabilities, imposed either administratively by the Regional Board or judicially by the Superior
Court in accordance with sections 13268, 13304, 13308, and/or 13350 of the California
Water Code, and/or referral to the Attorney General of the State of California.
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20. None of the obligations imposed by this Order on the Discharger is intended to constitute a
debt, damage claim, penalty or other civil action which should be limited or discharged in a
bankruptcy proceeding. All obligations are imposed pursuant to the police powers of the
State of California intended to protect the public health, safety, welfare, and environment.

Ordered by ﬁ@wu«uaj Uﬂm Date: Bl B F
Samuel Ungsr, P.E? /}%j ?
Executive Officer
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ATTACHMENT A (MAPS)

FIGURE 1: SITE VICINITY MAP
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FIGURE 2: SITE MAP
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ATTACHMENT B: TIME SCHEDULE

DIRECTIVE

DUE DATE

1a

1b

Complete Assessment and Delineation of Waste
Discharge: '

Prepare and submit a Site Assessment Work plan
including a schedule for fully assessing and
completing delineation of the horizontal and vertical
extent of wastes, including VOCs, polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum hydrocarbons and other
waste constituents in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and
groundwater onsite and offsite.

Implement the Site Assessment Work Plan according
to the approved schedule.

Upon completion of implementation of the approved
Site Assessment Work plan, submit a Site
Assessment Report.

November 21, 2013

According to the schedule approved by
Executive Officer

According to the schedule approved by
Executive Officer ‘

Multiple Site Assessment Work Plans may be
required to complete assessment and fully delineate
waste discharge

Within 80 days of receiving directives from
Regional Board

2a

Develop a Site Conceptual Model:

Prepare and submit a Conceptual Site Model (CSM)
which provides details on and illustrates waste
discharge scenario, geology and hydrogeology, waste
constituent fate and transport in soil, soil gas and
groundwater, distribution  of waste constituents,
exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and other
relevant information.

Include a preliminary human health risk assessment
(HHRA), considering all waste constituents in the soil
matrix, soil gas and groundwater, all exposure

pathways and sensitive receptors.

[Note that the Regional Board may require revisions
to the Site Conceptual Model as necessary to
complete the Model.]

Within 80 days of receiving directives from
Regional Board

Within 80 days of receiving directives from
Regional Board
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DIRECTIVE

DUE DATE

3a

3b

Conduct Remedial Action:

Submit a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for cleanup of
wastes in soil, soil vapor and groundwater that
includes a time schedule for implementation.

Implement the Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
Upon completion of implementation of the Remedial

Action Plan (RAP), submit a Remedial Action
Completion Report.

Within 60 days of receiving directives from
Regional Board

According to the schedule approved by
Executive Officer

According to the schedule approved by
Executive Officer

Multiple Remedial Action Plans (RAPs) may be
required to implement multiple remedial measures to
achieve all Site cleanup goals.

Within 60 days of receiving directives from
Regional Board
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ATTACHMENT C

MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR
CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2013-0105

This Monitoring and Reporting Program is part of Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-
2013-0105 (CAO). Failure to comply with this program constitutes noncompliance with the
CAO and California Water Code, which can result in the imposition of civil monetary
liability. All sampling and analyses shall be by USEPA approved methods. The test
methods chosen for detection of the constituents of concern shall be subject to review and
concurrence by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region

(Regional Water Board).

Laboratory analytical reports to be included in technical reports shall contain a complete list of
chemical constituents which are tested for and reported on by the testing laboratory. In
addition, the reports shall include both the method detection limit and the practical
quantification limit for the testing methods. All samples shall be analyzed allowable holding
time. All quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples must be run on the same dates
when samples were actually analyzed. Proper chain of custody procedures must be followed
and a copy of the completed chain of custody form shall be submitted with the report. All
analyses must be performed by a California Department of Public Health accredited
jaboratory.

The Regional Board’s Quality Assurance Project Plan, September 2008, can be used as a
reference and guidance for project activities involving sample collection, handling, analysis and
data reporting. The guidance is available on the Regional Board’s web site at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.qov/rwqcb4/water issues/programs/remediation/Board SGV-
SFVCleanupProgram_Sept2008 QAPP.pdf

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The Discharger shall collect groundwater samples from groundwater monitoring wells
installed for the purpose of site investigation and monitoring. Any monitoring wells installed
in the future shall be added to the groundwater monitoring program and sampled quarterly.
The groundwater surface elevation (in feet above mean sea level [MSL]) in all monitoring
wells shall be measured and used to determine the gradient and direction of groundwater
flow. The following shall constitute the monitoring program for groundwater.

Constituent EPA Method

Volatile organic compounds (full scan) EPA 8260B

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (carbon chain) EPA 8015 modified
Temperature Field*

pH Field*

Electrical Conductivity Field”

Dissolved oxygen Field”

Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) Field*

Turbidity Field*

*Field - To be measured in the field.
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REMEDIATION SYSTEMS

Reports on remediation systems shall contain the following information regarding the Site
remediation systems:

1. Maps showing location of all remediation wells and groundwater monitoring wells, if
applicable;

2 Status of each remediation system including amount of time operating and down
time for maintenance and/or repair;

3. Air sparge well operating records including status of each well and volume and
pressure of air being injected;

4. Soil vapor extraction well records including status of each well and PID readings or
other acceptable methods of determining relative volatile concentrations taken at a
minimum quarterly. Readings of volatile concentrations drawn from SVE wells need
to be taken at a frequency that allows the efficient operation and evaluation of the
SVE system;

5. The report shall include tables summarizing the operating and performance
parameters for the remediation systems; and

6. System inspection sheets shall document field activities conducted during each
Site visit and shall be included in the quarterly reports.

MONITORING FREQUENCIES

Specifications in this monitoring program are subject to periodic revisions. Monitoring
requirements may be modified or revised by the Executive Officer based on review of
monitoring data submitted pursuant to this Order. Monitoring frequencies may be adjusted
or parameters and locations removed or added by the Executive Officer if Site conditions
indicate that the changes are necessary.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1. The Discharger shall report all monitoring data and information as specified herein.
Reports that do not comply with the required format will be REJECTED and the
Discharger shall be deemed to be in noncompliance with the Monitoring and Reporting
Program. '

2. Quarterly groundwater monitoring reports shall be submitted to the Regional Water Board
according to the schedule below.

Monitoring Period Report Due
January - March April 15
April - June July 15
July - September October 15

October - December January 15
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Groundwater monitoring reports shall include a contour map showing groundwater
elevations at the Site and the groundwater flow direction. The quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports shall include tables summarizing the historical depth-to-water,
groundwater elevations and historical analytical results for each monitoring well. The
results of any monitoring done more frequently than required at the locations specified in
the Monitoring and Reporting Program shall be reported to the Regional Water Board.
Field monitoring well sampling sheets shall be completed for each monitoring well
sampled and included in the report.

3. Quarterly remediation progress reports shall be submitted to the Regional Water Board
according to the schedule below.

Monitoring Period Report Due
January - March April 30
April - June July 31
July - September October 31
October - December January 31

Remediation progress reports shall include an estimate of the cumulative mass of
contaminant removed from the subsurface, system operating time, the effectiveness of
the remediation system, any field notes pertaining to the operation and maintenance of
the system and, if applicable, the reasons for and duration of all interruptions in the
operation of any remediation system and actions planned or taken to correct and
prevent interruptions. »

4. In reporting the monitoring data, the Discharger shall arrange the data in tabular form so
that the date. the constituents, and the concentrations are readily discernible. The data
shall be summarized to demonstrate compliance with the requirements. All data shall be
submitted in electronic form in a form acceptable to the Regional Water Board.
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Patrick L. Renddn, Esq. (SBN 126227)
Justin Bentley, Esq. (SBN 229685)
LAMB & KAWAKAMI LLP

333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4200
Los Angeles, California 90071

Email: prendon@lkfirm.com

Email: jbentley@lkfirm.com
Telephone: (213) 630-5500
Facsimile: (213) 630-5555

Attorneys for Respondent
Business Industrial Group

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of Petition Number:

BUSINESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP LP
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND

For Review of Cleanup and Abatement Order AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF

No. R4-2013-0105 of the Los Angeles Regional | PETITION FOR APPEAL,

Water Quality Control Board RECONSIDERATION AND HEARING ON
THE LOS ANGELES REGIONAL
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD ORDER
NO. R4-2013-0105; REQUEST FOR
INTERIM STAY (23 CCR 2050.5(D))

Business Industrial Group, LP (“BIG”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Points
and Authorities in support of its Petition for Appeal, Reconsideration and a Hearing in connection
with Cleanup and Abatement Order R4-2013-0105 (the “Order”).

L
TADCO SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE ORDER

A. The Order & RWQCB (Absence of )Findings of Fact
Prior drafts of the Order identify T.A. David Company (“TADCO”) as a responsible party;

however, the final Order removes TADCO from the Order altogether. In support of its decision,

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Petition for Appeal, Reconsideration & Hearing
157025.1
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the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (“RWQCB?”) offers the following

conclusionary statements:

“Based on the review of the [Chemical Use and Storage
Questionnaire], chemical purchase history, discussions with
TADCO, site history and results of site assessments, the Regional
Board has determined that TADCO should be removed from the
[Corrective Action Order]. The Regional Board has become
convinced that chemicals historically used by TADCO did not
contribute to the waste constituents discharged to the soil and
groundwater. TADCO used some of the chemcials detected in the
soils and groundwater, such as acetone and toluene, but purchase
records show that TADCO purchased and used those chemicals in

very small quantities.”
(Exhibit 1, p. 2 of RWQCB August 22, 2013 letter to James Herbst.)

Beyond the foregoing conclusions, the Order offers no analysis or support for the
conclusions reached. Furthermore, based on a review of pertinent records produced by the
RWQCB as of September 20, 2013, the files also are devoid of any RWQCB memoranda that
explain, analyze or discuss any specific findings or facts that support the above-cited conclusions
of the RWQCB.

B. Primary Contaminants of Concern at TADCO Site

During the course of its operations at the property, TADCO used various types of volatile
organic compounds, including acetone, vinyl chloride, cis-1,2-DCE, and trichloroethene (TCE).
(Exhibit 1, Order §5, TADCO Chemical Usage.) Other chemicals of concern have been found at
the property as well, including aromatic hydrocarbons such as BTEX, PCBs, and petroleum
hydrocarbons. (Id.) Based on the data that has been presented to the RWQCB, all of the foregoing
chemicals of concern, except for perhaps vinyl chloride, TCE and PCBs, can be attributed to
TADCO. Although BIG has not seen the Chemical Use and Storage Questionnaire (“CUQ”) that is
referenced in the Order and BIG was not provided with the opportunity to be present during the
RWQCB — TADCO meetings, it is apparent from the Order that TADCO admits to using acetone
and other solvents. (/d.)

/17
/17
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Based on the absence of evidence in the Order and in the file for this matter, the RWQCB’s
conclusion that TADCO used “very small quantities” of any chemical, including acetone, are
unsubstantiated; there is a complete lack of substantial evidence to support such a conclusion.
Even if TADCO were to offer documentary evidence in support of its case, the RWQCB should
assume that any such evidence under-reports the quantities of chemicals that TADCO did in fact
use. To cite just one example, in 1995, TADCO readily acknowledged that it also bartered for
acetone and that “[u]sed acetone [was] disposed into a sink that drain[ed] into the septic tank.”
(Exhibit 4, Aqua Science Engineers (“ASE”) October 30, 1995 letter to BIG.) Any memories of
what chemicals, let alone quantities of chemicals, were bartered for over the years are now
unreliable.

What is more reliable is the empirical soil and groundwater data that is contained the
RWQCSB files for this matter. Grab samples from the liquids and sludge that was inside the septic
system contained BTEX, naphthalene, and other contaminants. In addition, the soil samples that
were collected directly below the septic tank contained acetone, cis-1,2-DCE, ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylenes, naphthalene, and other contaminants. (Exhibit 5, November 6, 1996 ASE report
Demolition of Septic System at Former T.A. Davies Company site, 363 West 133" Street, Los
Angeles, California”.)

The foregoing data is consistent with the data generated in connection with other
investigations at the property. Acetone was detected in the shallow soils located directly beneath
underground storage tanks used by TADCO at levels that ranged from 70 to 7,670 ppb. (Exhibit 6,
July 31, 1996 ASE letter, see also, Exhibit 7, June 5, 1998 ASE Summary Report of Environmental
Assessment Data, Attachment 3.)

The RWQCB also indicates that 1,2,4- and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene were listed in the CUQ
provided by TADCO. These chemicals have been found in the soil boring (SB28) which was in
the vicinity of TADCO’s former office area. (Exhibit 8, May 14, 1997 ASE Draft Project Report
for 363 West 133™ Street, Los Angeles, California.) Similarly, the RWQCB states that the CUQ
naphthalene was used by TADCO. Naphthalene has been detected in the soils at levels as high as
11,800 ppb (SB28). (/d.)

3
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Elevated levels of diesel fuel, TRPH and BTEX were detected in the soils below the above-
ground tank farm that was used by TADCO while it operated at the property. (Exhibit 9, June 13,
1996 ASE report Subsurface Environmental Investigation of Soils at 363 West 133" Street, Los

Angeles, California.)

C. TADCO AND OTHERS WHO CAUSED WASTE TO BE DISCHARGED ARE
PROPERLY THE SUBJECT OF THE ORDER

California Water Code § 13304 states, in pertinent part, that:

“Any person who has discharged or discharges waste into the waters
of this state...or who has caused or permitted, causes or permits, or
threatens to cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited
where it is, or probably will be, discharged into the waters of the
state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or
nuisance, shall...clean up the waste or abate the effects of the
waste...”

There are other statutes that are in accord with the foregoing:

“Anything which is injurious to health, including, but not limited to,
the illegal sale of controlled substances, or is indecent or offensive to
the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of property, so as to
interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property, or
unlawfully obstructs the free passage or use, in the customary
manner, of any navigable lake, or river, bay, stream, canal, or basin,
or any public park, square, street, or highway, is a nuisance.

(Civil Code § 3479, see also, Civil Code §3480.)

Liability for nuisance does not hinge on whether TADCO is still in possession of the
subject property, but rather on the fact that the foregoing evidence is sufficient to show that
TADCO created the nuisance. (See, e.g., City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior
Court (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 28, 38, Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp. (1991) 230 Cal. App.3d
1125.) Under the foregoing principles, the RWQCB is well within its bounds to hold TADCO and
others liable under other tort principles like trespass and negligence. (See, e.g., Mangini, supra,
230 Cal.App.3d at p. 1149-1153.)

D. THE RWQCB HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF

The RWQCB statement of opinion (see, e.g., Section [.A. above, the “Regional Board has

become convinced...”) is insufficient evidence to remove TADCO from the Order; the RWQCB

4
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must back its conclusions with well-reasoned and supported facts. (See, Beck Development Co. v.
Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1996) 44 Cal.Appp.4th 1160, 1205-1206.)
Based on the foregoing, TADCO (and anyone else who caused or contributed to the

contaminants of concern) is subject to, and should be included in, the Order.

II.
REMOVE BIG FROM THE ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DESIGNATE
BIG AS A SECONDARILY RESPONSIBLE PARTY

As is self-evident from the final Order issued by the RWQCB and the discussion above in
Section I, the RWQCB has the authority to exclude from an order even those persons who handled
and released chemicals of concern during the course of their operations. In this particular case,
BIG has not operated at the subject property. In addition, through its efforts, including a former
lawsuit, BIG has taken affirmative steps at the subject property. The septic system, underground
storage tanks, and above-ground storage tanks that were once at the subject property have been
removed. BIG covered the property where TADCO formerly operated in concrete. Based on the
foregoing, BIG should be removed from the Order.

The RWQCB exceeds its authority under Water Code §13267. Under subpart (b)(1), the

RWQCB’s authority is limited, the burden must bear a reasonable relationship to the benefits:

“The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable
relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained
from the reports.”

The RWQCB must also provide a written explanatioh and identify the evidence “requiring

that person to provide the reports™:

“In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the
person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the
reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that
person to provide the reports.” (Water Code §13267(b)(1).)

In this case, the RWQCB has failed to provide any reasoning or facts for the conclusions

drawn in the Order.
In the event the RWQCB is disinclined to remove BIG from the Order, then at a minimum,

the RWQCB should affirmatively state that BIG would only be secondarily responsible under the

5
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Order in the event those charged with primary responsibility fail to carry out their obligations
under the Order. There is precedent for the foregoing. (See, e.g., California Water Code §13304,
see also, In re Wenwest, Inc., et al., Order No. 92-13 (SWQRCB 1992) at pp. 7-8 (current owner,

Susan Rose, is secondarily liable).)

III.
THE RWQCB MUST PROVIDED DUE PROCESS AND AN EVIDENTIARY
HEARING

A cleanup and abatement order is a quasi-judicial act and, consequently, due process
applies:

“In considering the applicability of due process principles, we must
distinguish between actions that are legislative in character and
actions that are adjudicatory. In the case of an administrative
agency, the terms ‘quasi-legislative’ and ‘quasi-judicial” are used to
denote these differing types of action....quasi-judicial acts involve
the determination and application of facts peculiar to an individual
case. Quasi-legislative acts are not subject to procedural due process
requirements while those requirements apply to quasi-judicial acts
regardless of the guise they may take....”

(Beck Development Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160, 1188, citations omitted.)

Here the determination of the facts that BIG and no one else is responsible or subject to the
Order is a quasi-judicial act. Because the Order is a quasi-judicial act, the provisions of the United
States and California Constitutions, Water Code §13320, Government Code §§11400 et seq., 23
CCR §648 et seq., and 23 CCR 2050.6(a), (b) apply. In accordance with the foregoing, BIG

requests a formal evidentiary hearing, including an opportunity to cross-examine witnesses.

Dated:  September 23, 2013 LAMB & KAWAKAMI LLP

A

Patrick L. Rendén
Attorneys for Petitioner
BUSINESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, LP
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- <" California R~gi nal Water Quality “ ortrol Board
_ @ Los Angeles Region e

s _ N
Winston H. Hickox (50 Years Serving Coastal Los Angeles and Ventura Counties) Gray Davis
Secretary for 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, Califomnia 90013 Governor
Protection Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640
Intermet Address: http://www.smcb.cu_.gov/rwqcbtt
August 31, 2001
Mr. Larry Berna SO ‘Certified Mail
T. A. Davies Company (TADCO) " ° ‘. “Return Receipt Requested
19500 South Alameda‘Street ' - Claim No. 7000 05200024 71271321

Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
Dear Mr. Bemna:

CALIFORNIA WATER CODE, SECTION - 13267: REQUEST ~FOR - ADDITIONAL
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT 363 WEST 133" STREET, 'LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA (SLIC #817) IR ' '

The California Régional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board), Los Angeles Region, is the public
agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for all beneficial
uses within the coastal watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties, including the seferenced sites.

Regional Board staff.has reviewed the “Report of .prprOnmc;I}ta'l'._Régéé}’rch_ and Subsurface Investigations,
Part IT: Inyestigation-of Site Properties”, dated November 3, 1999, prepared by;FREY Environmental, Inc.
(Frey);, “Groundwater Moritoring Report”; dated May, 599;-“Subsurface, Environmental Investigation
of Sojl” dated May -1 4,1997 and Septe er,19,1997,pncparedby Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE).
Based . on. the iriformation ;submitted, the TADCO; roperty had been in use for storage, mixing and

-manufacturing of polyurethane resin. Several environmental assessments, have been performed at, the site
since 1990. Analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples from previous environmental
investigations .confirm that both soil and groundwater at-the.site. have been impacted with pefroleum
hydfq_c'gr’bq,r"_ié;éﬁd'_;\'/zblziti_il_efl5fg}ih_i9_ compounds. - According. the dafa, there are concentrations of up to

1,270 mg/kg acetone.and.48.4, mg/kgtotalﬁeu'oleum hydrocarbons (TPH).present in the soil, In addition,

the rotndwater is cepfaringted yih 1,200 gL richloroethene (TCE), 640 pgL cis-12-<ichloroethene
(cis-1,2-DCEJ, 240 g/l vinyl chloride, and.3,400 pg/L TPH... Regional Board staff concludes that past

" operations.at.the site have contributed to the.contamination .of soil and groundwater. The extent of the
contaminant plume has not been completely defined. ‘Therefore, a.complete.delineation of the contaminant
plume, both on and off site, and its subsequent abatement, are required. o '

Pursuant to Section 13267 of the California Water Code,:you.are hereby directed to:

1. ‘Sub‘r_r_x‘it_-a_ :w.ork plan to our offl_i‘cc_-by October 30, 2001 fc;r__j_‘gor-ripl_cte delineaﬁon of soil and groundwater
plumes at the site.. A sufficient number .of soil borings-and groundwater monitoring wells shall be
drilled to allow for full site characterization and complete delineation of the contaminant plume.

California Environmental Protection Agency
*%*The energy challenge facing California’is redl. Every Californian needs toiake immediate action to reduce energy consumption
*w%For a list of simple ways to reduce demand and-cut your energy costs, seé the tips at: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/news/echallenge. itm[***

i

4]
%& Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.



Mr. Berma - -2- . August 31, 2001
13267 letter

2. Pending approval of the work plan by Regional Board staff, a subsurface investigation shall be
conducted and directly supervised by qualified professionals. The qualified professionals must be
California registered geologists or registered certified specialty geologists or registered civil engineers
‘with five years of hydrogeologic-experience. All technical documents submitted to the Regional Board
must be revi;weq_.m;d-s_i_gﬁqq and/or stamped by the qualified professional. A report documenting the
results:of. the required soil and groundwater investigation shall be submitted by February 28, 2002, for
our review and evaluation. ' -

3. A quarterly groundwater-monitoring program shall be initiated for all existing and newly installed
groundwater monitoring wells at the site. The groundwater-monitoring reports shall be submitted by the .
date in the following schedule, with the first report due on January 15, 2002.

ReportPeriod . . 7 . ReportDue Date
January — Méréh | April 15

April — June July 15

July — September October 15
October —December ' + January 15

4. Analyze groundwater -samples for all contarinants of ‘conceni ‘at” the “sité. At-a minimurm,” the
groundwater samples shall be screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method
8260B; -total pcffdléuih‘hydrocarb'()'risl__"':(".I_‘:I_’I?I_):;:-""cérbbri"'cha"iii speciation, using“EPA Method 8015,
- semiivolatilé organic compounds (SVOC) ‘using EPA Method"8270, mietals using EPA Meéthod 6010B,

andith hexavalent Chrorium®using EPA -Method-218:6. Laboratory téports-and method detection -
litnits VIDLS) kall ‘meet ‘the Féﬁﬁi:é?ﬁejit@‘%ﬁéciﬁégi in’the"Regiohal Board®s laboratory report form
revised ih Jime 2000.°YSi cin obtain a"copy of the revised 1aborétory/ forin ‘anid the réquitements by -
' downloading thé docuthent From the Regional Board web sité Tisted ofi'this letterhéad.” - R

5. Youare _fg;’d'm;ed' 6 'subriit infotrdation by ‘October 30, 2001, o show the'depth to-the dririking Water

- aguiferi“and a Scaled map showilg" thie 1ocations of all produiction wells, and’ surface water ‘bodies
“with iemile radius of thesite. The production well information must inclide the followinig: the

wcl]owner‘ ‘the Wéll“idénﬁﬁbaﬁm nuimiber, well ‘construction-detail, the most' recent sample ‘analysis
resiilts, “and-thé status”of the well:- “In ‘addition, you-are fequiféd- to “discuss™the ‘local geologic
“formations and lithology, whict will “allow Regional ‘Board ‘staff to assess the vulnerability of the

féarby’ drinking water ‘supply wells; and determine any‘potential contamninant migration pathways to
deeper groundwater zones. Please include this infoétmation in'your work plan.”" =+ 7 o

6. Pursuant to Section 13307:1 0f the California Water Code; the Regional Board is ‘required to notify
all current fee titleholders for the subject site of the planned action. As the identified current primary
or active responsible party for corrective action and/or cleanup ‘at the-site, we are requesting that you
provide us with'a complete-mailing list of all ecord fee title holdefs for the subject site. Therefore,
please provide the name, mailing address, and telephone numniber for ‘all record fee title holders-for -
the subject site with a copy of the county record of current ownership, available from the County
Recorder’s Office, or complete the attached Certification Declaration form and submit it to our
office. Please submit the required information to the Regional Board by October 30, 2001.

 California Environmental Protection Agency o
***The energy challenge facing California is real..Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption***
***For a list of simple ways to reduce.demand and cut your energy costs, see-the.tips at: http://www.sWrcb.ca.gav/news/echallenge.html*""

T -
R Recycled Paper .
. Y
Qur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and fulure generations.



Mr. Berna 3- August 31,2001
13267 letter

Pursuant to Section 13268 of the California Water Code, failure to submit the required reports or
documents by the due dates may result in civil liability administratively imposed by the Regional Board:
in an amount up to one thousand dollars (81,000) for each day the report or document is not received.
Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Adnan Siddiqui of the Regional Board at (213) 576-
6812. :

Sincerely,

AT

Dennis A. Dickerson
Executive Officer

Enclosure: Certification Declaration

cc: Mr. Robert Sams, Counsel, Los Angeles Regional Water Resources Control Board (w/out enclosure)
Mr. Patrick Rendon, Smith & Rendon LLP (w/out enclosure) '
Ms. Kaye E. Tucker, Tucker & Baum LLP (w/out enclosure)
Mr. Bernard A. Leckie, Meserve, Murnper & Hughes LLP (w/out enclosure)
Mr. John Payne, FREY. Environmental, Inc, (w/out enclosure)

M. William Leviris, Standard Metals Recycling Corp. (wout enclosure) "

I
X

I

¥ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

< .'m Complete items'1, 2,'and 3. Also complete’ I
‘- item4 if Restricted Delivery isdeslrad. " .
.'® Print your name-and address on the reverse i -
i. ' so that we can return the card to you.

| m Attach this card to the back of the mallplace, -
..+ ..or on the front I space permits.: . .. .. o

N

D, 1L delivery address differgnt from fte
" If YES, enter delivery dddrass be

"1, Article Addressed to: T
19500 S AcAMEDA ST L
ot KAN@#& | 'Do,v/,,véw«z/ CAGsz2) [ Seveetree

" W Corttoqal O Bipssal
‘[ Registered - * 'ﬂ_‘ﬂeiixrnﬂec'eipiffoi.Merqhﬁandi_s'e-.
D Insured Mail 0] C.OD. a5

'| 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) . ‘E]'Y_e'sl'-' S

.12 Article Number (Copy from service _labal)__, o L " . L
000 0S20 002Y 2T (32} o -
- Lo 102505.00M-0952 -,

i PSForm 3811, July 1989~ - - - Domestic Return Receipt

UL SRS S R IR

California Environmerital Protection Agency
ww*Tpe energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs 1o take immediate action to reduce energy consumption™***
*++For g list of simple ways to reduce demand and crit your eHergy costs, see the tips at: http://www.swrcb, ca.gov/news/echallenge. html***

[ 43
. % Recycled Paper
Our mission is lo preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.
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' engmecrs mc.

October 30, 1995 =~

Attn: Mr. JimHerbst ' Fax No. (714) 650-4275
. Business Industrial Group -~ B e Page 1of 1
c/o Mr. Steve Webster I ‘ FARRE TP T

RE: ' ACETONE AT THE TADGCO SITE, 363 WEST 133RD STREET, LA, CA'
Dear Mr Herbst

, On September 7, 1995 Aqua Scrence Engmeers Inc (ASE) revrewed the materlal safety data .

sheets (MSDS) available at the Tadco site, 363 West 133rd Street, Los Angeles, Callfornla ASE

did not find any MSDS for acetone. The site manager 1nd1cated that Tadco would not have any

‘ records for acetone because Tadco never purchased acetone However the s1te manager also

“ indicated that Tadco trades chermcals for gallons quant1t1es of acetone w1th one of Tadco S R
‘ne1ghbors Tadco has a small laboratory that uses acetone to clean out small containers. Used ,
acetone is d1sposed into a sink that drains into the septlc tank Acetone that drams into the sept1c : :

tank will cause some s011 contammatron

If you have any quest1ons concemlng the reports please feel free to contact Dave Schultz Scott
Rowlands or myself at (714) 833- 3667 ’ ' e

- Sincerely yours, .

Henry Nakayama, R.E.A.
Chemical Engineer

cc  David M. Schultz, ASE President
1.S. Rowlands, ASE Geologist

30424?“

17895 Sky Park Clrcle, Su:te E Irvme, CA 927 14 OTeI 7 14/833-3667 o Fax 7 14/833-3468
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' CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE

NOVEMBER 6, 1996
. - PROJECT REPORT
DEMOLITION OF SEPTIC SYSTEM AT:
FORMER T.A. DAVIES COMPANY SITE

363 WEST 133RD STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

. PREPARED FOR:
"~ MR. PATRICK RENDON, ESQ
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, 37TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017-1599

PREPARED BY:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
17895 SKY PARK CIRCLE, STE. E

IRVINE, CA 92714
BO66T

17895 Sky Park Circle, Suite E, Irvine, CA 92614 e Tel 714/833-3667 ¢ Fax 714/833-3468



TADCO Septic Systermn Demolition, 363 W. 133rd Steéet, Los Angeles . _ASE Project _No. 2992
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* TADCO Sentic Systern Demolition - 363 West 133rd Street, Los Angeles ASE Project No, 2992

10 INTRODUCTI’ON "

This report documents the methods and fmdmgs ofa septlc system demolition pro_]ect conducted
at the former T.A* Davies (TADCO) site, 363 West 133rd Street Los Angeles, California (Frgure
1). Aqua Science Engmeers Inc., (ASE) was retained by Mr. Patrick Rendon Esq., legal
- councel for the site property owners, to observe the demolition of the septic system and to collect
liquid and soil samples from within and beneath "the’System for Cal-EPA certificd laboratory
analysis. Liquid and soil samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA
method 8260,T o S o o

" The septlc/samtary system cons1sted of a house sewer lme connected to a septlc tank and dram""
(leach) 11ne (Figure 2).. The septic system was permitted in 1982 and was apparently installed
during construction of the TADCO building in 1983. The house sewer line was apparently“ |
connected to restroom facilities and a sink located in the work area of the TADCO building. The

septic system was removed during September 1996 after the site had been vacated by TADCO.
20 DESCRI’PTION OF SEPTIC 'SYSTEM ,

A site map showmg the approx1mate location of the former septic system is prov1ded as Frgure 2.
The septic tank consisted of a 6 ft. wide x 8 ft. long x 5 ft. deep rectangular concrete tank. The
base of the septic tank was located approxrmately 7 feet below the ground surface (BGS)
 elevation. The tank contained two chambers (Photograph Plate 1). The first chamber was a
larger settling chamber that accepted flow directly from the house sewer line.  The second -
smaller chamber accepted liquid from the top of the first chamber prior to discharge into the

leach line and leach field. ,
30  SEPTIC SYSTEM DESTRUCTION

Demolition of the site building and septic'System’ was conduced by Em‘prire Services, Inc., of
Santa Ana, California (Photograph Plate 1). On September 20, 1996, Empire Services used a
track loader to expose the top of the septic system. During excavation, a hole was inadvertently
made in the top of the septic tank by the track loader (Photograph Plate 2). Upon inspection by
ASE and Empire Services, it was determined that the septic tank was nearly filled with liquid and
sludge. At this time, it was determined by Empire Cleaning that the tank could not be removed

B0659
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" TADCO Seoti’c Systera Demolition = 3L3 West 133¢d Street( Los Angeles ) _ . _ASE Project No. 2992

until the liquid and sludge were removed by pumping. Therefore, Empire Cleaning rescheduled

the septic tank removal for the following week. -

The liquid and sludge in the septic tank was pumped on September 23, 1996 by Andy Gump,
Inc., of Canyon Country, California (Photograph Plate 2). Empire Cleaning completed the
removal of the septic tank on September 27, 1996, by excavating the tank and approxxmately five
feet of the leach line using the track loader (Photograph Plate 3). The concrete tank was broken

up by the loader and dtsposed with scrap concrete from the building demolition.
4.0 LIQUID AND SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

On September 20 1996 ASE collected an allquot of llquld sample from the t0p of the septlc tank“”
and a liquid/sludge sample from approximately three feet below the liquid surface. The samples
were collected using pre-cleaned disposable polyethylene bottom-draining bailers and secured in
pre-cleaned 40 ml glass VOA vials. Care was taken not to include air bubbles (head space) in

the sample vials. The secured samples were labeled ST-L1,2 (liquid sample) and ST-S1,2
(sludge sample) an placed in an ice chest containing wet ice and transported under chain-of-
custody documentation to Advanced Technology Laborator1es located in Signal Hill, California,

for chemical analysis.

On September 27, 1996, ASE collected soil samples from beneath the septic tank and leach line.
Two soil samples were collected from beneath the septic tank (sarples ST-A and ST-B) and two
samples were collected from beneath the leach line (samples LL-1 and LL-2). The samples were
collected from freshly exposed soil and secured in pre-cleaned 4 0z wide-mouth glass sample jars '
with Teflon-lined lids. The secured samples were placed in an ice chest containing wet ice and
transported under chain-of-custody documentation to Advanced Technology Laboratories located

in Signal Hill, California, for chemical analysis.
5.0 CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF LIQUID AND SOIL SA’MP'LES’"

The liquid and sludge samples collected from within the septic tank, and the soil samples
collected from beneath the septic tank and leach line, were submitted to Advanced Technology
Laboratories for chemical analysis using EPA method 8260 for volatile organics. The 8260
analysis was expanded to include three additional compounds beyond the normal 8260 list of

analytes. The additional compounds were acetone, 2-butanone, and 4-methyl-2-pentanone.

B0O660
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* TADCO Septic System Demolition - 363 West (33rd Street, Los Angeles . ' ‘ ASE Project No. 2992

Advanced Technology Laboratories is Cal-EPA certified to perform the arialysis conducted for
this investigation (ELAP #1838).

The results of the chemical analyses conducted on the liquid/sludge samples collected from
within the septic tank detected the following 10 volatile organic compounds:

Benzene ,
4-Chlorotoluene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene -
Naphthalene

~ Tolwene . . ... ..

 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

The results of the chemical analysis conducted on the soil samples collected beneath the septic

tank and leach line detected the following 14 volatile organic compounds:

~Acetone ,
4-Chlorotoluene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene '
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
p-Isopropyltoluenc
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene ;
n-Propylbenzene -
Toluene -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

With the exception'of benzene, the volatile organic compounds detected in the liquid/sludge |
samples from within the septic tank were detected in the soil samples collected from beneath the
septic tank and leach line. Five of the volatile organic compounds detected in the liquid/sludge
samples have been detected in soil samples collected from soil borings drilled to depths of 45
feet below the ground surface in the vicinity of the septic tank. A summary of the chemical
analysis data is provided as Table 1 below. The laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms
are provided as Appendix I of this report.

BO661

November 1996 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.



" TADCO Septic System Demolition - 363 West 133rd Street, Los Angeles. . ASEProject Nb.'2992‘, R

TABLE 1
Summary of Chefriiézil Analysis Data for Liquid/Sludge Safriples’ Collected from within the
Septic Tank and Soil Samples Collected from Beneath the Septic Tank and Leach Line
Concentrations are in g/l for Septic Tank Samples and g/kg for Soil Samples .

: RN Septic Tank Samples - .. .- Soil Samples . .
Chemical Compounds ] ST-Si,2 - | - ST-L.1,2. . ST-A. ST-B- | LL—lk; - LL-2

Acetone | ND 'ND | ND
' Beniene: | = B 7’  55| ND ND
L giChlototoliene e 53 30 94
| 4-Dichlorobenzene 230 Coaso | 130
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND 6.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ’ ND 11
Ethylbenzene o ‘ 36 22 ND
p-Isopropyltéluerﬁév S 25 ' 13 ‘ ND.
Methylene Chioride s | N | o720
'Naphthalene» L - L 24 19 '5.1‘:
n-Propylbenzene o f - ND ND ND
Tolwene o | 22 ND
|24 Trimethylbenzene | 39 | 25 54
1.3.5-Trimethy1benze’ne o 11 -; o 64 ~ ND
Xylenes (total) .- .~ - R R 21  _ND"

535855-585338¢82

Compounds not listed were not detected -
ND = not detected at specified detection level

B0662
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" TADCO Septic System Demolition - 363 West 133rd Stregt, Los Angeles ASE Project No. 2992

60 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and specific location at which
soil and/or liqui(i samples were collected and for the specific parameters analyzed for by the
laboratory. The scope of this investigation does not fully characterize the site for contamination,
or for contaminants not specified for aha]ySes. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was
prepared under the direction of Advanced Technology Laboratory, inc., which is solely

responsible for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analyses data.

Q§>ﬁ$‘ﬁ'scﬁy

S
§

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Michael Marello, R.G. - David M. Schultz, PE.. RE.A

Vice President j . , President
" Senior Geologist S -+ Senior Engineer
B0663
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" View Looking Southwest of Septic Tank Pumping Eventy" . BO66Y
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PHOTOGRAPH PLATE 3

" View Looking South of Septic Sytem Excavation After Tank Removal
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'PHOTOGRAPH PLATE 3
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A\ P dvanced Technology

Laboratories

September 30, 1996
o ELAP No.; 1838,

Aqua Science 'Enginéers, Inc.
17895 Sky Park Circle, Suite E
Irvine, CA 92614

ATTN:  Mr. Mike Marello
Client's Project:  Tadco .
Lab No.: 13256-001/002

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories -
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please féel free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerély, s
Edgar P. Caballero mY\/ '

Laboratory Director
EPC/cb

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report..

ty. This report is submitted for the exchusive

This report pertairis only to the nmpiel irivestigatéd and does not necessirily apply to other app ly identical or similar
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or nse of this Laboratory’s name for sdvertising or publicity purpose without authorization is prohibited.

B0673

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 9108 ' Newport Beach, CA 92658
1510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040



‘Client:  Aqua Scneuce EnFlheerS, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Mike Marel

S Pg.10f2 ©
Client's Project: i Tadco . ; ,
Date Received: . 09/20/96 ‘
Matrix: , Water.
Units: ug/l e ,
et EPA Method 8260 ¢ o o v
— . Lab No.: ethod Blank [13256-001  [13256-002
Client Sample I.D.: |-~ ST-S1,2  ST-1.1,2
Date Sampled: [—-. . ~ 109/20/96.. - 09/20/96 _
QC Batch # [96VOCW2234 96VOCW223496VOCW223
Date Analyzed: [09/24/96 —109/24/96 . . [09/24)96
Analyst Initials: [RR. . RR. = . [RR. .
Dilution Factor: o1 1 o 1
T ANALY'I‘E ADLEPER | Resuﬁ:s,,;; LE. Results “DER: R
Benzene Lo 8] 5[ ND{ --S5[ 55| 8|
romobenzene ‘ 5 5 ND| 5 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 5 5 NDf 5 - NDf 5
Sromodichloromethane . | 5 5[ NDl - S| «ND{ . 5]
romoform 5 5 ND| 5 ND 5
Bromomethane 5 5 ND; 5 ND 5
n-Butylbenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 51 5§ “ND 5 ND 5
ert-Butylbenzene 5 5 ND; S ND! 5
Carbon tetrachloride 5 5 ~ ND 5 ND) 5
hlorobenzene 5 5 ~ NDj 5 ND| 5
Chloroethane 5] § ND 5 ND 5
Chloroform: 5] 5§ ~ ND| 5]  NDi 5]
Chloromethane_ 5 5 ND 5] . ND 5[
2-Chlorotoluene 5 5 NDf 5| ND. 5
4-Chlorotoluenc 5 5 ND| 5 53 5
Dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10] 10 ND 10 ND| 10
1,2-Dibromoethane 5] § ND| 5 ND 5
Dibromomethane 5 5 ND| 5 ND| 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 5 ND| 5] ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 5 ND 5 - ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. S 5 ND 5 230 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 5 "ND| 5§ ND| 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND, 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND! 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5 NDI 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 5 ND| 5 ND| 5
MDIL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed
Reviewed/Approved By: ~ N , L Date 7/"14/%{
Yun Pan

Department Supervisor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

B0674
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* Client: Aqua Science En neers, Inc. |
Attn: Mr. Mlke MarelFI

L Pg. 2 of 2
Client's PrOJect L Tadco e ,
Date Received: - 09/20/96 ‘
Matrix: =~~~ Water =~
Units: = ugl
09/26/96

Date Amended:

. Method Blank[13236-001  [13256-002
R ¢ 2 == ST-S1,2 ST-L1,2 B
B ANALYTE: IDL[DER] Resu'lts "DLER [Results[ DLR [Results)
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5[ 8 “ND 5] _ND 5] ND
1,2- Dxchlo_ropropane Ny 5] .5 "ND{ 5] ND.. 5[ ND
1,3-Dichloropropane_ I 5] . 5[ NDl 5] ND[. .. 5| . ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 5| 5/ __ND 5 ND| 5| ND._
1,I-Dichloropropene 5 5 ND_ 5] ND S ND; -
Ethylbenzene 8] 8§ NP 5| 55| 5] ND
Hexachlorobutddxene 5[ 5§ ND 5 ND;. 5 ND|
_{Isopropylbenzene 5] § "NDl 5] ND S ND{.
-Isopropyltoluene - 8] .-58] ND- 5| :25{: 5] .13
Methylene Chloride 5 5 ND| 5. ND 5] ND.
aphthalene 51§ NDj 5 24 | 5] 19
n-Propylbenzene 5 5 NDi 5 ND| 5 ND
Styrene 5 5 ND 5§ ND; 5 ND|
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachloroethane 5 51 NDi 5 " ND 5 ND|
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5[ 5 ND. 51 ND_ 5]  ND
Tetrachloroethene 51 § ND 5 ND| 5] " ND
oluene. - 5 5 R EE 36| 5 22|
1,2,3- Trlchlorobenzene 5.5 ND.. 5} ND| 5|  ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 5 - ND{ 5 ND 5] ND|
1,1»,1-Trichlorocthanej, 5 5] _ND| 5| ND 5| -ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane _ 5 5 NDL 5 ND| 5| ND
’Irlchlorocthene , 5] 5 ND 5| ND. 5] ND
Trnchlonoﬂuoromethane 5[ 5] ND . 5] ND_ 5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10] 10 NDi 10]  ND{ 10 ND;
1, 24 Trimethylbenzene 5 5 "ND[” 5] 39 5] 24
1, 35 Trimethylbenzene -5 5 ND 5| 11| 5| 64|
mel Chloride 5] 5] ND__ 5[ ND S| ND
vlenes (Total) 51§ ND 5| 26§ 5§ 21
Aceton ; B S0 _
2-Butanone 50| S0 ND|
4-Methyl-2- -Pentanone 50 50 ND
)) o= Method Detection Limit ‘
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor

NA = Not Analyzed

owe PPV

Revi’e‘wed/A"pproved By:

Yur Pan
Department Supervisor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytidal report.
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Splke Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/L)

‘Method s Cs \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\VOC35 M
Title - : Volatile Organic Compounds:
Last Update - : Tue Sep 24.18:01:44 1996
Response via : Initial Calibration =

Non—Spiked'Sample: V9414.D

spike . o Splke L AR

Sample SO P R TP “,Ey,Dupllcate Sample
File ID : VS9416.D ool vs9417.D L L
Sample : 13249-063 50 ppb MS VOC | 13249-063 50 ppb MSD VOC
Acq Tlme : 24 Sep 96 10:43 pm SRS S 24 Sep 96 - 11-10'pm ,
Compound - SRR Sample Splke Splke Dupw,SplkedlDup‘ RPD - 'QC“Limits

Conc Added Res Resk %¥Rec  %Rec RPD % Rec

1,1- dlchloroethene "o | SoV?“fzs 39 | 76| 79 3| 19 49-154
benzene , ND 50 45 45 . 88 89 1 15 67-128
trlchloroethene ND . 50 - 42 43 83 85 2 16 67-130}
toluene ND - 50 44 | 43 | 85 | 84 1 15 74-123
chlorobenzene ND 50 43 42 84 84 0 14 80-122

QC Batch #: 96VOCW2234

Reviewed and Approved by: %L— . Date: 7/26/76

Yun Pan
Organics Supervisor
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“ ‘;'Jdvaﬁ’ced Te'chn‘olOgy
W  Laboratories

October 4,199 -~ , ‘ - ELAP No.: 1838

Aqua Science Engﬁléers, Inc.
17895 Sky Park Circle, Suite E
Irvine, CA 92714

ATIN:  Mr Mike Marello

Client's Project #: Big;Tadc‘o ‘
Lab No.: 13361-001/004

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories on
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 ifI can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely, ‘ ;
Edgar P. Caballero - M/ o

Laboratory Director
EPC\ms

Enclosures

" This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

This report pertalne only to tha samples investigated and does not necessarlly spply to other spparently Identloal or slinilar materials, This report Is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it Is sddressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory’s namo for advertising or publicity purposes without suthorizatlon Is prohibited.
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Client; Anﬂua Science Enﬁmeers, Inc
Attn; r. Mike Mare

Client's Project: Big-Tadco
Date Received: 09/27/96.
Matrix: Soil -

Units: . ugkg

Pg.10f2

e ~ EPA Method 8260
A No T TMathod Bk T33eT-00T— 3361007 3361003 —"T3361-003

Client Sample I.D.: |-- ST-A ST-B ~ [LL~1 . [LI-2
_ Date Sampled: - ~ 09/27/96. [09727]96 - 0972796 109727796 -
QC Batch #: [96VOCS2242 [96VOCS2242/96VOCS2242 [96VOCS2242 96VOCS2242
Date Analyzed: [10/02/96 10/02/96 10/02/96. - 110/02/96.  [10/02/96 ,
Analyst Initials:. [RR . RR . RR. RR 7 " RR ‘
__ Dilution Factor. 1 1. o1 ] T 1
ANALYTE “IMDLIDLR Results. [DLR Results -DLR JResults; DLR: Results DLE] _Re,s,ults ?
Beuzene _ 5 5 ND 5] ND{ 5| 'ND 5§ NDl 5 ND{
Bromobenzene . 5] 5] ND - 5] NDl 5] NDi 5| NDl 5] ND
romochloromethane 5 5 NDl 5 ND 5 NDl 5§ ND 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane S S| NDL 5/ ND 5] _NDi . .5 NDj- 5] -ND}-
3romoform =~ 5] 5[ ND[ 5§ ND. 5] ND 5§ ND. 3§ ND; -
romomethane 5 5 ND| 5 NDl. 5] NDi 5§ NDf 5 ND
n-Butylbenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND{ 5 ND| 5 ND| 5 ND; .
sec-Butylbenzene 5 5 ND 5§ ND| 5 ND; 5 ND| § NDy
jtert-Butylbenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND| 5 NDl 35 ND
[Carbon tetrachloride 5 5 ND[ 5§ ND) 5 ND 5 ND[ 5 ND
IChlorobenzene 5 5 ND[ 5 ND| 5 ND ] ND{ "5 ND}
Chloroethane 5 5 ND 3 ND| 5] ND 5 ND| 5
Chloroform 5 5 ND[ 5] NDl 5]/ ND 5 NDl 5] ND
Chloromethane 5] § ND 5§ ND. 5] ND 5 NDl 5[ ND
2-Chlorotoluene 5] 57 ND 5 ND 5 ND| 5 ND| 5 ND
4-Chlorotoluene , 5] 5] NDl 5 94 5] ND § 64 5 431
Dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5§ ND 5 ND; 5 ND 5 Dy
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane| 10| 10 ND[ 10 ND 10] ND{ 10 ND| 10 ND}
,2 Dibromoethane 5 S| NI 5] ND 5{ ND| S| ND 5] ND -
[Dibromomethane 5 S| NI 35 ND 5|  ND 5 ND{ 5 NDj -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 575§ ND 5 ND 5| ND__ 5 ND 5| ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 g NDl 5 ND| 5 ND 5] NDf 3 ND{ .
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 5 ND 5§ 130;] 5§ 24 5 46 5 21|
ichlorodifluoromethane 5 5T ND 5] ND _ 5] ND[ 5§ NDl 5|  ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5] § ND  S§[ 60| 5 7.6 5| 72| 8 69|
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 5 ‘ND 5 ND 5 5 NDl 5 ND:
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5§ ND 5 ND| 5 ND| 5 ND
cis-l,Z-Dichloroethene _ 5 5 ND 5 11 5 N 5 N 5 N
DL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR),
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed
- Q e 0 /s
Reviewed/Approved By: e Date / / 7/ 76 ,
Yun Pan
Department Supervisor
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report,
B0679
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\ Client: [duaSclence En neers, Inc

Attn: r. Mike Mare , ‘ :

‘ ‘ ; Pg.20f2 -
Client's Pro;ect‘ Tadco Y
Date Received: - 09 7/96 -

Matrix: . . Soil
Units: ~ ~~ ugkg
o EPA Method 8260
Lab No.: Method Blank 13361-001,_ 13361-002 13361-003 361-004
Client Sample I.D.: ST-A .. ST-B_ . .. LL-1 L2 |

- ANALYTE MDL DLR Results DLR]Results| DLR [Results] DLR [Résults] DER Results :
trans-l Z-chhloroethene 5 5 ND 5] NDI. 5| _ NDl_ 5] ND S| ND
1,2- chhloropropane 5] 5] -NDL 5] NDl 5[ NDIl  § NDf 5] ~ND -
1,3-Dichloropr(mane - 5] § ND 5] NDl .. 5] ND- 5] ND[ - 5] ND{
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 5] ND 5 - ND 5] NDi- 5 ND[. 5 ND{
1,1-Dichloropropene M ~ NDI..- 8§ ND| 5 ND| 5] O ND- 5[ NI
Ethylbenzene ; - 51 .58 ND[. 5] ND{- 5] ND . 5] 13| 8] 99|
Hexachlorobutadlene 5 5 ND. 5/ ND § ND 5 ND| 5 NDj.
sopropylbenzene 5] 5§ NDL- 5] ND. 5§ ND[ S ND 5 ND .
-Isopropyltoluene | -5} 8§ ND 5[ ~ND S "ND.. ~§[ 28] 5] _16]|
Methylene Chloride 5 5 ND 5§ 7.2] 5 11| 5| ND| 5 33
Naphthalene . 5 5 ND 5| 5.1 5 ND] 5] 47] 5§ 42
n-Propylbenzene 5 5 NDl 5 ND 5 ND 5 9.1 5 6.7 |
Styrene 5 5 ND 5 ND; 5 ND 5 ND| § ND)
1, 1 1,2-Tetrachlorocthane 5 5 ND 5§ ND| 5 ND| 5 ND| 5 ND
1,1 2 Z-Tetrachloroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND; 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND-
Tetracﬁloroetlfene 5 5 ND 5 NDl 5 ND| 5 ND 5 D
Toluene 5 5 ND 5 ND| 5 ND| 5 6.4 5 ND{
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene I "NDl 5]  NDI 5| ND S| ND[ S§S[ Nb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 5 ND 5] ND. 5| ND 5 ND 5 NI}
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. S[ § ND § ND. § ND.. § NDL . S{ ND -
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 5] ND 5 ND| § ND. 5 ND 5 _NDi
Trlcliloroethene v 5 5 "NDI. 5] NDj. 5| ND 5 5 NDJ
Trichlorofluoromethanc 5 5 ND 5] NDf S5/ ND 5§ 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10| 10 0] NDi 10] NDj 10} 10|
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - 5] 5[ 5 54 5 ND| 5 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5] 5 5 NDf 5] ND . 5 5]

myl Chloride . 5] 5] 5 5 5] 5
Xylenes (Total) 5 5 5 5 5[ 5
2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor ,
NA = Not Analyzed

| Daté  ’°/7/ 7[ f

Reviewed/Approved By:

Yun Pan
Department Supervisor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
B0680
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Splke Recovery and RPD Summary Report'- SOIL (ug/kg)

‘Method - : C: \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\VOCBS M
Title - "+ Volatile Organic Compounds
Last Update : Wed Oct 02 13:35:08 1996

Response via : Continuing Calibration. =

Non-Spiked Sample: V9516.D

‘Spike ,, ; \’\‘,' : Splke ,

Sample - Pl ‘ ‘ Dupllcate Sample
File ID : 'vs9517.D_~ . . e | vs9s18.D ;
Sample :  13361-004 50 ppb MS VOC SOIL - 13361-004 50 ppb MSD VOC SOIL
Acq Time: 2 Ooct 96 7:13 pm 1 2 Oct 96. 7 41 pm
Compound ~,  : Sample Spike Spike Dup,wSpike Dup,;RPD‘~f QC Limits

' Conc Added Res Res %Rec sRec' ~ RPD. % Rec'

1,1- dlchloroethene ND""‘SO}"‘SOu 750 | 100 | 100 0. ] 23 37-166
benzene ND 50 54 54 104 102 2 21 68-133
trlchloroethene - ND. 50 47 | 49 | 90 96 6 23 65-129
toluene ND - 50 52 53 95 97 1 21 74-136
chlorobenzene ND 50 49 51 98 102 4 19 83-122

QC Batch #: 96VOC82242

Reviewed and Approved by: __ —i\\;u/  . o " Date: /o//77/9Q;
Yun Pan

Organics Supervisor
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G engineers inc.

September 27, 19{96

Ms. Yun Pan

ATL e

150 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90807

VIA FAX (310) 989-4040

RE: Additional analytes for samples submitied to ATL by Aqua Science Engineers on
~ September 20 and 27, 1997. ,

PROJECT: TADCO N

Dear Ms, Pan:

Per our telephone conversation today, please add the following analytes to the EPA 8260
analysis for the two liquid samples submitted on 9/20 (lab numbers 13256-001 and 13256-002)

and the four solid samples submitted today:

1) 2-Butanone
2) 4-methyl-2-pentanonec

Acetone content has previously been requested for these samples. FPlease contact me at (714)
833-3667 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Michael Marello, R.G.

Vice President
17695 Sky Park Circle, Suite E, irvine, CA 92714 ¢ Tel 714/833-3667 » Fax 714/833-3468 o
SEP-27-1996 13:38 | BV
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=====aqua science

W gp—gp—

&=/ = engineersinc.

COPY

July 31, 1996

Mr. Patrick L. Rendon

Attorney at Law.

333 S. Grand Avenue, 37th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1599
FAX (213) 626-5774

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF SOIL SURROUNDING THE REMOVED
UNDERGROUND CHEMICAL STORAGE TANKS AT THE FORMER
TADCO FACILITY, 363 W, 133RD STREET, LOS ANGELES

Dear Mr. Rendon:

Three underground storage tanks and one remaining above ground storage tank were removed
from 363 West 133rd Street by Smith Environmental on July 2, 1996. Smith was contracted by
Tadco to remove all the chemical storage tanks from the site. Sampling of soil beneath the
remaining above ground tank was not required by the regulating agency for tank closure. A site
map showing the former chemical storage tank locations is provided as Attachment 1.

Following removal of the underground tanks, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) collected split-
samples from the bucket of the back-hoe. The other split-sample set was secured by Smith
Environmental for submittal to a Cal-EPA Certified laboratory for definitive analyses. ASE also
submitted their samples to a Cal-EPA Certified laboratory for redundancy testing and confirmation
of Smith Environmental's results. Samples were collected by Smith Environmental approximately
2-feet below each end of the three UST's. ASE personnel did not witness any samples taken by
Smith Environmental of the excavated soil, however ASE personnel did collect one representative
sample from the soil stockpile and one sample along the north-wall of the excavated pit near the
septic tank leach area and submitted those samples with the split-samples for laboratory analysis.

A summary of the chemical analyses results for the 8-soil samples collected during this
investigation is provided as Attachment 2. A copy of the certified laboratory results for the soil
samples are provided as Attachment 3. Photographic plates showing the underground storage
tank removal are provided as Attachment 4. ‘

The chemical compounds stored in the three UST's were ethylene diamine and propylene oxide.
These compounds are highly volatile and were stored under pressure. The northernmost tank
stored ethylene diamine while the other two UST's stored propylene oxide. There are no MCL's
listed in the California Code of Regulations “Title 22" for these compounds, subsequently any
action level standards would be set by local regulatory agencies on a site specific basis.
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Laboratory chemical analyses results found no propylene oxide or ethylene diamine to exist in
the samples which were tested. Acetone was found to exist in all seven pit samples at
concentrations ranging from 70 parts per billion (ppb) in sample NW-4', to 7,670 ppb in sample:
T2E-13'. Trace concentrations of the chemicals benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, carbon

disulfide, vinyl acetate and 2-hexanone were also found to exist in some of the samples.

Please call if you have additional questions or commients regarding the underground chemical
tank removal and assessment at the former Tadco facility.

Sincere.ly,‘ ,

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

William C. Lachmar, R.G.

Project Geologist
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Former Tadco Site, 363 W. 133rd St., LA ASE Projoct # 2992

TADCO UNDERGROUND TANK
REMOVAL ATTACHMENTS
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